March 20, 1947,
Columbia, South Carolina

The State Budget Commission met in the governor's office at 3:00
o’clock F.!*. on March 20, 1947. AIl members of the Commission were present.
The following appropriation transfers were approved by the

Commission:

South. Carolina Tax Commission
Alcoholic Liquors Revenue Account A700.00 To - Administrative Division
0. Fixed Charges and
Contributions
D-l iiertts.

Tre x'ublic service Commission
A-l. Salaries - Steno-Cierk (*1620) ,>486.18 To - rt-3 -xperts investigation
and Extra Clerical Help
rt-1. Salaries - Clerk 187.50 m3 Experts Investigation
and ~jctru Clerical help

Industrial School for Boys

superintendent 1,200.00
Secretary to Superintendent 500.00
Chaplain 800.00
Boy’s Councellor 1,000.00
Bookkeeper 700.00
Farm Manager 700.00
Laundryman 1,620.00
Engineer 700.00
Steward 600.00
Dietician & Dinin; Loon Uatron 700.00
Light Watchman 575.00
Lurse 907.77
Company O fficers 4,900.00
Matrons 4,800.00
Athletic 6 Recreational Officer 1180000

421,502.77 To - Maintenance and Repairs

Governor's Office - Law enforcement Division

3-2 Travel ¢ 3,500.00 To - C-8 ~otor Vehicle Supplies
B-2 Travel 500.00 To - C-4 Office supplies
The Children's Bureau of with Carolina
C-7 Educational Supplies \Y 22.25 To - C-6 i.edicul supplies
South, Carolina Retirement System
3-2 Travel 3 160.00 To - 0-1 Rent
0-2 Travel 100.00 3-4 Repairs
3-2 Travel 100.00 C-8 Motor Vehicle Supplies
3-2 Travel 130.00 0-2 Insurance



Code Commissioner

k-2. Wages v 20.00 To - B-2 Travel
B-4. Repairs 5.00 5-2 Travel
C-2. Fuel Supplies 10.00 5-2 Travel
A-2. Wages 4.00 5-3 Telegraph & Telephone

The following allotments were granted from the Civil Contingent

Fund:
Public Service Commission
Item 1. ~-3 Snecial iayments. Telephone
Rate Increase Investigation. $3,000.00
Villiam J. Weatherly, Bennettsville, 5. C.
Returning prisoner from Leavenworth, Kansas, to
~arlooro County. 235.95

Cocaaussion on State House and Grounds
C-9. Agricultural Supplies 200.00

The Commission declined to approve a transfer requested by the
Tax Commission for the purpose of increasing a number of salaries in the
Department and agreed that no such transfers, or grants from the Contingent
Fund, would be made in the future.

The Commission approved a request from the Commissioner of
agriculture to be permitted to use 48,000.00 from his Seed inspection Fund
to supplement the current appropriation for the publication of the Market
Bulletin. The current appropriation for the publication of the larket
Bulletin was exhausted, and the additional funds requested would be necessary’

to provide for publication durinr the remainder of the current year.

The Commission then adjourned.



N

D

523



